

No. 21-2936

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

Thomas John Styczinski, Tom “The Coin Guy”, LLC, Treasure Island Coins, Inc.,
and Numismatist United Legal Defense,

Plaintiffs–Appellants,

v.

Grace Arnold, in her official capacity as Commissioner of the Minnesota
Department of Commerce,

Defendant–Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Minnesota

District Court No. 0:20–cv–02019–NEB–BRT

Appellants’ Principal Brief

Erick G. Kaardal
Mohrman, Kaardal & Erickson, P.A.
150 South 5th Street, Suite 3100
Minneapolis, MN 55402
Telephone: (612) 341-1074
Facsimile: (612) 341-1076
Email: kaardal@mklaw.com
Attorneys for Appellants

Table of Contents

Summary of the Case	i
Corporate Disclosure Statement	ii
Table of Authorities	v
Jurisdictional Statement	1
Statement of Issues	2
Statement of the Case	4
A. Chapter 80G requires a license to buy or sell precious metals in a broad range of circumstances and also imposes other burdens and restrictions.	5
B. Appellants are persons who seek to engage—without registering under ch. 80G—in transactions regulated by ch. 80G.	10
C. Defendant has aggressively enforced ch. 80G and has enforced it against Appellant Treasure Island Coins.	14
D. This case’s procedural history shows that, on appeal, there is no dispute about ch. 80G’s extraterritorial reach.	18
Summary of the Argument	24
Argument	25
I. Standard of review.	25
II. Minnesota Statutes § 80G.02’s registration requirement is per se unconstitutional because it applies to transactions conducted outside Minnesota, and § 80G.06’s surety-bond provisions are unconstitutional and non-severable because they are tied to the registration requirement.	25
A. The dormant Commerce Clause prohibits extraterritorial state laws, including extraterritorial licensing requirements.....	25

B.	Minnesota Statutes § 80G.02’s registration requirement is an extraterritorial state law because it applies to transactions conducted outside Minnesota.	29
C.	The district court erred by refusing apply the prohibition on extraterritorial laws to Minn. Stat. § 80G.02’s registration requirement.	31
D.	The surety-bond requirement of § 80G.06 is tied to the registration requirement in a way that makes § 80G.06 unconstitutional and non-severable.	35
III.	Chapter 80G is unconstitutional because it excessively burdens interstate commerce.	37
	Conclusion	42
	Certificate of Compliance	43

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Baldwin v. G.A.F. Seelig, Inc.</i> , 294 U.S. 511 (1935).....	2, 25
<i>Bibb v. Navajo Freight Lines, Inc.</i> , 359 U.S. 520 (1959).....	3, 37
<i>Brown–Forman Distillers Corp. v. New York State Liquor Auth.</i> , 476 U.S. 573 (1986)	2, 25, 26
<i>CTS Corp. v. Dynamics Corp. of America</i> , 481 U.S. 69 (1987).....	26
<i>Edgar v. MITE Corp.</i> , 457 U.S. 624 (1982)	3, 25, 37, 41
<i>Great Atlantic & Pac. Tea Co. v. Cottrell</i> , 424 U.S. 366 (1976)	3, 37
<i>Green Plains Otter Tail, LLC v. Pro-Envtl., Inc.</i> , 953 F.3d 541 (8th Cir. 2020).....	25
<i>Healy v. Beer Inst.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989).....	passim
<i>McLemore v. Gumucio</i> , No. 3:19-CV-00530, 2019 WL 3305131 (M.D. Tenn. July 23, 2019)	passim
<i>McLemore v. Gumucio</i> , No. 3:19-CV-00530, 2020 WL 7129023 (M.D. Tenn. Dec. 4, 2020).....	28, 34, 35
<i>McLemore v. Gumucio</i> , No. 3:19-CV-00530, 2021 WL 2400411, (M.D. Tenn. June 11, 2021)	28
<i>Midwest Title Loans, Inc. v. Mills</i> , 593 F.3d 660 (7th Cir. 2010)	passim
<i>Park Irmat Drug Corp. v. Express Scripts Holding Co.</i> , 911 F.3d 505 (8th Cir. 2018).....	25
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970).....	3, 37

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983	i, 1, 4

Minnesota Statutes § 45.027	10, 15, 16
Minnesota Statutes § 80G.01	passim
Minnesota Statutes § 80G.02	passim
Minnesota Statutes § 80G.03	7
Minnesota Statutes § 80G.04	7
Minnesota Statutes § 80G.06	passim
Minnesota Statutes § 80G.07	passim
Minnesota Statutes § 80G.08	9
Minnesota Statutes § 80G.10	9

Other Authorities

https://www.cards.commerce.state.mn.us/CARDS/	15
Minn. Sess. Laws – 2021, 1st Special Session, House File No. 6 (ch. 4) § 19 (J.A. 137, 157)	8, 39
<i>Prospectus</i> , iShares Silver Trust, 1 (February 8, 2021), https://www.ishares.com/us/library/stream-document?stream=reg&product=I-SLV&shareClass=NA&documentId=925420&iframeUrlOverride=%2Fus%2Fliterature%2Fprospectus%2Fp-ishares-silver-trust-prospectus-12-31.pdf	38
Susan Lorde Martin, <i>The Extraterritoriality Doctrine of the Dormant Commerce Clause is Not Dead</i> , 100 Marq. L. Rev. 497-526, (Winter 2016)	26
<i>Welcome to SPDR Gold Shares</i> , SPDR Gold Shares, https://www.spdrgoldshares.com/usa/	38

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 26.1(a)	ii
-------------------------------	----

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Art. 1, § 8, cl. 3	2, 3
